## "WALTER H. DEL MAR PERPETUAL TROPHY"

ALSO KNOWN AS THE

## "DEL MAR TROPHY"

## "Second REVISED DEED OF GIFT"

A Trophy was presented to the California Yacht Club (CYC) in the year 1967, entitled: "Walter H. Del Mar Perpetual Trophy" (also known as the "Del Mar Trophy"). Power-driven vessels in races known as Cruiser Navigation Contests or Predicted Log Races shall contest this Trophy.

The Trophy is a large antique silver bowl mounted on a wooden base with plagues identifying the winner of each event. This Trophy shall be owned by the California Yacht Club and displayed at the California Yacht Club provided the Club sponsors and runs a Del Mar predicted log race at least biennially. If more than two years have elapsed since CYC has sponsored and run a Del Mar predicted log contest, then ownership and possession of the Trophy shall immediately transfer to the Southern California Cruiser Association (SCCA). In such event, the provisions of this Deed of Gift shall apply to the SCCA. Regardless of ownership or possession, the Trophy shall always be openly and securely displayed at a Southern California yacht club.

The Trophy shall be contested as one of the Southern California Cruiser Association C. King Brugman series of races. During the years 1967, '68, '69 and 1970, the trophy races were between Marina Del Rey and Santa Barbara. Commencing in 1971 until 2009, all the races were from Santa Monica Bay to the California Yacht Club facility at Ballast Point, in Catalina Harbor on Catalina Island. Races for this Trophy must finish at a point other than the Start Area and include a Stopover at the Finish and not be less than, approximately, 30 miles. The so-called, "peel off" method of presenting the race results was first done at one of the races at Ballast Point, setting a new unique presentation form.

In order to retain interest in the Trophy races and preserve records of past races and winners, it shall be required that each year's winners' name, club, and the boat name of all the past winners be included on each race instruction document. The following is an accounting of the past races to date:

## "WINNERS OF THE DEL MAR TROPHY CRUISER NAVIGATION CONTESTS"

Second Revised Deed of Gift prepared and presented to California Yacht Club this \_\_\_\_ day of March 2012.

Walter H. Del Mar Staff Commodore California Yacht Club